
Contaminants that may be present in source water before we treat it include:

Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations and wildlife.

Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.

Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, storm water runoff, and residential uses. *Organic chemical contaminants*, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.

Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health. Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population.

Water Quality Data Table

The water quality data table on this page lists all the contaminants that were detected during monitoring for the 2025 calendar year. The presence of these contaminants in the water, does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Definitions of the terms and abbreviations used in the table are included.

Regulated Contaminants

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2025	0.16	0.16-0.16	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Disinfectants and Disinfectant By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Found	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2026	1.7	1.3 -1.7	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water Additive used to control microbes
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2025	.038	.008 – .015	No Goal For The Total	80	ppb	N	By-Product of drinking water disinfection
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2025	.03	.010 – .016	No Goal For The Total	60	ppb	N	By-Product of drinking water disinfection
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2022	0.555	0.555-0.555	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits

Turbidity

	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest Single Measurement	1 NTU	0.500 NTU	N	Soil Runoff
Lowest Monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100.00%	N	Soil Runoff

Information statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

Total Organic Carbon: The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all removal requirements, unless a TOC violation is noted.

Unregulated Contaminants

Unregulated Contaminant	Collection Date	Level Detected	Violation	MCL/MCLG	Likely Source of Contamination
Sodium	2025	4.1	N	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Lead and Copper

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites over AL	Units	Violation	Likely source of Contamination	Range of Results
Copper	2025	1.3	1.3	0.112	0	Ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits, leaching from wood preservatives, corrosion of household plumbing systems	0-.217
Lead	2025	0	.15	0	0	Ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits, leaching from wood preservatives, corrosion of household plumbing systems	0-0

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper plumbing materials.

Violations Reported 2025

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2025	03/23/2026	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant in the period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water in the period indicated.
Notification, Kown or Potential Lead Service Line (LSL)	07/02/2025	03/10/2026	We failed to notify consumers with lead galvanized requiring replacement (GRR), or lead status of unknown service line inventory (LSLI). These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after completion of the LSLI.

*The Follow-Up TAP M/R (LCR) was in violation due to the contracted labs failure to inform us that 2 of the 20 sample bottles had leaked. The replacement bottles were ordered, but were not received until the survey had ended.

Additional Information Concerning Lead in Drinking Water

If present, elevated levels of Lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The City of Walhalla is responsible for providing high quality drinking water and removing lead pipes, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components in your home. You share the responsibility for protecting yourself and your family from the lead in your home plumbing. You can take responsibility by identifying and removing lead materials within your home plumbing and taking steps to reduce your family's risk. Before drinking tap water, flush your pipes for several minutes by running your tap, taking a shower, doing laundry or a load of dishes. You can also use a filter certified by an American National Standards Institute accredited certifier to reduce lead in drinking water. If you are concerned about lead in your water and wish to have your water tested, contact the City of Walhalla Utilities Office at 864-638-4343, extension 3 or at 206 N Church Street, Walhalla. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.”

Walhalla’s initial service line inventory of all service lines in the distribution system has been submitted to SCDES with current known service line information. This information can be accessed at www.cityofwalhalla.com. It is noted that this list is not complete, as we continue to update information out in the water system.

Definitions

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level, or the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology

MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal, or the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
